

No. 12-1380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND; CHRISTINE
KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury;
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 1:12-cv-01123
The Honorable **John L. Kane, Jr.**, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Angela C. Thompson
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 163461
Sacramento, CA 95816
T: (916) 642-6534
F: (916) 290-0272

Michael R. Connelly
UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065
T: (760) 788-6624
F: (760) 788-6414

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United States Justice Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993	6
II. THE HHS MANDATE IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON THE NEWLANDS’ AND HERCULES’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	10
A. Refusing To Provide Contraceptive Coverage Is Religious Conduct.....	10
B. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden On the Newlands’ Rights to Freely Exercise Their Religion.....	12
C. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Hercules’ Right to Freely Exercise Its Religion.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	17, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Gillette v. U.S.</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1977).....	8
<i>In re Rachel L.</i> , 73 Cal.Rptr.3d 77 (2008).....	1
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	11, 12

U.S. v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....16, 18
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....7, 13

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend 1.....6

United States Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1.....16
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....16

United States Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B).....5

Federal Register

76 Fed. Reg. 46623 (Aug. 3, 2011).....4

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 23(a)(5).....21
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....21

Other Authorities

HHS News Release: *A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius* (January 20, 2012), <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>.....5

House Comm. on the Judiciary, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, H. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess., at 6-7 (1993).....13

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (July 19, 2011)5

Pope Paul VI, *Humanae Vitae*, http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/paul_vi/encyclicals/documents/hf_p-vi_enc_25071968_humanae-vitae_en.html (July 25, 1968).....10

Stallings, Destyn D., *A Tough Pill to Swallow: Whether the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Obligates Catholic Organizations to Cover their Employees’ Prescription Contraceptives*, 48 Tulsa L. Rev. 118 (2012).....15

Wilson, Robin F., *The Calculus of Accommodation: Contraception, Abortion, Same-Sex Marriage, and Other Clashes Between Religion and the State*, 53 Boston College L. Rev. 1417 (2012).....14
